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Operating Budget Data
($ in Thousands)

FY 00 FY 01 FY 02 % Change
Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year

General Fund $14,501 $16,499 $17,667 $1,168 7.1%

Special Fund 95 120 322 202 168.4%

Federal Fund 1,181 1,343 1,521 178 13.3%

Reimbursable Fund 1,477 1,919 2,070 151 7.9%

Total Funds $17,254 $19,880 $21,581 $1,700 8.6%

! $369,000 fiscal 2001 special fund deficiency is for legal fees of outside counsel representing the State
in the tobacco settlement fee dispute.

Personnel Data
FY 00 FY 01 FY 02
Actual Working Allowance Change

Regular Positions 252.50 254.50 260.50 6.00

Contractual FTEs 0.00 1.00 2.00 1.00

Total Personnel 252.50 255.50 262.50 7.00

Vacancy Data: Regular

Budgeted Turnover: FY 02 18.26 7.01%

Positions Vacant as of 12/31/00 27.10 10.65%

! Four new positions added to enforce new homebuilders registration legislation.

! Two new assistant attorney general positions added to improve representation of smaller agencies
and add intellectual property expertise.
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Analysis in Brief

Issues

Fiscal 2002 Information Technology Initiatives Not Funded: Despite a need for increased funding,
information technologyfunding decreases in the fiscal2002 allowance. A representative from the Office
of the Attorney General should brief the committees on the status of information technology
development and on fiscal 2002 information technology initiatives.

Recommended Actions

1. Adopt committee narrative requiring an annual report and a complete Managing for Results
submission.
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Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description

The Attorney General acts as legal counsel to the Governor, General Assembly, Judiciary, and all
departments, boards, and commissions (except the Human Relations Commission, Public Service
Commission, and State Ethics Commission). The office represents the State in all matters of interest to
the State, including civil litigation and criminal appeals in all State and federal courts. The office also
reviews legislation passed by the General Assembly prior to consideration by the Governor. The office
is supported by 11 divisions: Legal Counsel and Advice, Securities, Consumer Protection, Antitrust,
Medicaid Fraud Control, Civil Litigation, Criminal Appeals, Criminal Investigations, Educational Affairs,
Correction Litigation, and Contract Litigation.

The office also provides assistant attorneys general and staff attorneys to State agencies. The positions
are in the agency budgets, rather than in the budget of the Attorney General. Salaries, grades, steps,
promotions, and employee evaluations are determined by the Attorney General. There are 280 assistant
attorneys general and 21 staff attorneys in State agencies. A breakdown of the positions by agency
appears in Appendix 4.

Proposed Deficiency

The allowance includes a fiscal 2001 proposed deficiency appropriation of $369,000 in special funds.
The source of the funds is the Cigarette Restitution Fund. This funding is necessary to pay the legal fees
of outside counsel retained to represent the State in its tobacco litigation fee dispute. Although the
litigation is expected to last into fiscal2002, the fiscal2002 allowance does not include funding for outside
counsel.

Governor’s Proposed Budget

Exhibit 1 shows the increase in the fiscal 2002 allowance. The fiscal 2002 allowance is $21.6 million;
it increases by $1.7 million or 8.6%. General funds in fiscal 2002 are $17.7 million, comprising 82% of
the fiscal 2002 allowance. Special funds comprise 1.5% of the fiscal 2002 allowance; federal funds
comprise 7% of the allowance, and reimbursable funds account for 9.6%.
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Exhibit 1

Governor's Proposed Budget
Office of the Attorney General

($ in Thousands)

How Much It Grows:
General

Fund
Special
Fund

Federal
Fund

Reimbursable
Fund Total

2001 Working Appropriation $16,499 $120 $1,343 $1,919 $19,880

2002 Governor's Allowance 17,667 322 1,521 2,070 21,581

Amount Change $1,168 $202 $178 $151 $1,700

Percent Change 7.1% 168.4% 13.3% 7.9% 8.6%

Where It Goes:

Personnel Expenses

New positions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $231

Fiscal 2002 general salary increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286

Increments, fiscal 2001 increase phase-in and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 959

Employee and retiree health insurance rate change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (43)

Retirement contribution rate change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (129)

Turnover adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287

Other fringe benefit adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10)

Additional Expenditures

Increased rent to accommodate increased personnel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 234

Two federally-funded contractual positions for domestic violence projects . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

Decrease in social security contributions for contractual employees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (113)

Decrease in telecommunications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (43)

One-time fiscal 2001 vehicle purchase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26)

Miscellaneous Changes (14)

Total Increase $1,700

Source: Office of the Attorney General, fiscal 2002 allowance
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New Positions

Personnel expenses in the fiscal 2002 allowance increase by $1.6 million from the fiscal 2001 working
appropriation. This increase accounts for nearly all the increase in the fiscal 2002 allowance. New fiscal
2002 positions are shown in Exhibit 2. The Office of the AttorneyGeneral (OAG) adds four new positions
in fiscal 2002 to enforce Chapter 522, Acts of 2000 which created registration requirements for Maryland
homebuilders. These new positions and their costs are consistent with the fiscal note accompanying the
bill. These positions will be funded by special funds from the Homebuilders Registration Fund, generated
by homebuilder registration fees established in the newly enacted legislation.

The OAG also proposes to add two new assistant attorney general positions. One attorney position
will provide for an attorney with an expertise in intellectual property law. Representation of higher
education institutions especially involves increasingly numerous and complex intellectual property issues.
The other attorney will provide assistance to the smaller agencies who do not have staff counsel. Currently,
these agencies are assisted by the assistant attorney general assigned as the duty attorney each day; as a
result, the smaller agencies do not work with one attorney consistently. The new attorney position will be
devoted solely to small agency representation.
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Exhibit 2

New Positions in Fiscal 2002
Office of the Attorney General

Position Salary
Fringe

Benefits Turnover Total Costs

Intellectual Property Attorney

Assistant Attorney General VIII $54,157 $13,291 ($16,870) $50,578

Chapter 522, Acts of 2000 -- Homebuilders
registration enforcement

Assistant Attorney General VI 47,474 12,480 (14,592) 45,362

Fraud Investigator Law Department 30,074 10,367 (9,711) 30,730

Administrative Officer III 34,236 10,872 (10,878) 34,230

Legal Secretary 23,265 9,540 (8,098) 24,707

Improved representation of smaller
agencies

Assistant Attorney General VI 47,474 12,480 (14,996) 44,958

Total cost of new positions $236,680 $69,030 ($75,145) $230,565

Source: Office of the Attorney General, fiscal 2002 allowance

Special Funds

Special funds increase by $202,079 or nearly 170% over the fiscal 2001 working appropriation. This
increase results from Chapter 522, Acts of 2000 which requires registration for the State's homebuilders.
Registration fees accrue to a special fund which supports enforcement of the legislation. The OAG also
receives support from the Health Spa Registration Fund to support enforcement of legislation governing
the operation of gyms, spas, and athletic clubs. These funds are generated by health club registration fees.
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Federal Funds

The allowance includes $1.5 million in federal funds, which increase by $178,388 or 13.3% in fiscal
2002. The agency's Medicaid Fraud Control Unit is supported by a grant from the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services. Increases in this grant award are driven by increases in attorney salaries
resulting from the grade increase occurring in fiscal 2001. The allowance also includes $125,000 in federal
funds from the Violence Against Women Formula Grant, supporting the agency's participation on the
State's Family Violence Council. In fiscal 2002, a portion of the grant will support two new contractual
positions devoted to domestic violence issues.

Reimbursable Funds

The agency receives reimbursable funds from the Health Care Regulatory Fund to enforce health care
insurance laws and regulations. The OAG's Contract Litigation Unit also receives reimbursable funds from
the Department of General Services (DGS), the University System of Maryland, and the Maryland
Department of Transportation for its representation of these agencies in contract dispute litigation.
Reimbursable funds increase $151,354, or 7.9% over the fiscal 2001 working appropriation, due primarily
to expert witness fees involved in DGS contract litigation.

Performance Analysis: Managing for Results

Managing for Results Submission Remains Incomplete

The OAG has yet to develop a complete Managing for Results (MFR) program. During the 1999
legislative session, the budget committees requested the OAG to submit MFR material with its fiscal 2001
budget request. It did not do so. Instead, the OAG noted its intent to seek assistance from MFR
professionals at the University of Baltimore's Schaefer Center for Public Policy; however, it has yet to
arrange for this assistance. With its fiscal 2002 budget request, the OAG has submitted complete mission
and vision statements only. It has not prepared goals, objectives, or strategies for agency programs. The
goals and objectives submitted for the agency overall are too broad to serve as benchmarks of agency
accomplishments. The MFR submission provides no link between the agency's activities and its fiscal 2002
allowance. For these reasons, the OAG's MFR submission is unsatisfactory.

It is understandably difficult to quantify the business of legally representing the State; as a criminal
enforcement agency and an agency involved in serious civil litigation, the OAG cannot disclose some of
its activities. However, other legal agencies have developed informative MFR programs despite these
obstacles. In addition, other legal agencies prepare annual reports which document agency
accomplishments and which complement MFR submissions. The OAG provides no information regarding
its activities and accomplishments. The OAG is involved in litigation which involves substantial sums of
money, representing the interests of the State as both a plaintiff and as a defendant. Thus, the quality of
this agency's performance has a fiscal impact on State operations. This fact underscores the importance
of the OAG's accountability.
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The Department of Legislative Services recommends adoption of the following committee
narrative:

Managing forResults and AnnualReporting: The budget committees request that the OAG prepare
a complete MFR submission which includes goals, objectives, and strategies linked to its fiscal2003 budget
request. Recognizing the fiscal consequences of OAG activities, the budget committees also request that
the OAG regularlysubmit to the GeneralAssemblyan annual report which provides a summary of revenues
collected through the OAG's activities (including fees, fines, and settlements) as well as a summary update
of all significant litigation in which the State is involved as both a plaintiff and a defendant. The budget
committees request that the first annual report be submitted by November 1, 2001, and annually thereafter.

Performance Analysis

Fiscal 2001 marks the return of the OAG to its pre-cost-containment staffing levels. Consistent with
sufficient staffing, Exhibit 3 shows increased caseloads in all programs and activities except one. The
Criminal Investigation Division is the only programshowing declining activity. An agency representative
should brief the budget committees on the reason for declining criminal investigation activity.
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Exhibit 3

Program Measurement Data
Office of the Attorney General

Fiscal Years

Actual
1998

Actual
1999

Est.
2000

Actual
2000

Est.
2001

Est.
2002

Ann.
Chg.
98-00

Ann.
Chg.
00-02

Consumer Protection Division

Complaints 10,618 11,177 13,000 12,700 13,000 13,500 9.4% 1.9%

Arbitrations 91 88 100 100 110 120 4.8% 9.5%

Hearings 29 26 25 18 25 25 -21.2% 0.0%

Antitrust Division

Investigations 562 571 550 569 565 565 0.6% 1.4%

Enforcement actions 16 19 19 18 21 20 6.1% 2.6%

Civil Litigation

Civil litigation cases 465 472 477 481 477 477 1.7% 0.0%

Criminal Appeals Division

Criminal appeals 1,292 1,027 1,250 1,149 1,200 1,200 -5.7% -2.0%

Criminal Investigation Division

Investigations conducted 769 463 470 279 300 300 -39.8% -20.1%

Cases litigated 201 111 118 90 101 101 -33.1% -7.5%

Securities Division

Investment advisor
registration (firms) 1,130 1,122 1,145 1,370 1,425 1,475 10.1% 13.5%

Investment advisor
registration (individual) 5,000 4,971 5,000 5,285 5,400 5,500 2.8% 4.9%

Securities registrations 15,400 16,452 17,000 19,016 19,100 19,200 11.1% 6.3%

Correctional Litigation Division

Correctional litigation 566 546 522 540 547 547 -2.3% 2.4%

Source: Office of the Attorney General
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Issues

1. Fiscal 2002 Information Technology Initiatives Not Funded

Committee narrative appearing in the 2000 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR, page 19) requested OAG
to submit an Information Technology Project Request (ITPR) and supporting detail consistent with that
provided by other State agencies. The agency complied with this request, submitting both a fiscal 2002
master plan and fiscal 2002 ITPR. The fiscal 2002 ITPR notes a need for an increase of approximately
$315,000 in fiscal 2002, primarily to develop improved Internet access for OAG attorneys and citizens.
However, funding in this area decreases in the fiscal 2002 allowance by approximately $62,000.

The Internet/Intranet access project would enable assistant attorneys general who are stationed in
disparate agencies across the State to be connected securely with the main OAG office and to each other
via the Internet. The OAG expects this initiative to improve overall efficiencyand qualityof representation.
This project would also allow citizens to file complaints and submit required registration materials
electronically. The decrease in funding for information technology not only prevents undertaking new
initiatives, it also jeopardizes necessary support of existing systems. An agency representative should
brief the budget committees on the status of the OAG information technology development overall
and on those projects which have received funding in fiscal 2002.
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Recommended Actions

1. Adopt the following committee narrative:

Managing for Results and Annual Reporting: The budget committees request that the Office
of the Attorney General (OAG) submit a complete Managing for Results submission which
includes goals, objectives, and strategies linked to its fiscal 2003 budget request by September 1,
2001. Recognizing the fiscal consequences of OAG activities, the budget committees also request
that the OAG regularly submit to the General Assembly an annual report which provides a
summary of revenues collected through OAG activities (including registration fees, fines, and
settlements) as well as a summary of all significant litigation in which the State is involved as both
a plaintiff and a defendant. The budget committees request that this report be submitted by
November 1, 2001, and annually thereafter.

Information Request

MFR submission

Annual Report

Authors

OAG

OAG

Due Date

September 1, 2001

November 1, 2001, and
annually thereafter
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Appendix 1

Current and Prior Year Budgets
Current and Prior Year Budgets

Office of the Attorney General
($ in Thousands)

General
Fund

Special
Fund

Federal
Fund

Reimb.
Fund Total

Fiscal 2000

Legislative
Appropriation $14,401 $117 $1,128 $2,229 $17,875

Deficiency
Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Budget
Amendments 224 0 125 71 420

Reversions and
Cancellations (124) (22) (72) (823) (1,041)

Actual
Expenditures $14,501 $95 $1,181 $1,477 $17,254

Fiscal 2001

Legislative
Appropriation 16,378 120 1,199 1,919 19,616

Budget
Amendments 121 0 144 0 265

Working
Appropriation $16,499 $120 $1,343 $1,919 $19,881

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.
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Fiscal 2000 Reversions and Cancellations

General Funds

New positions left unfilled due to space constraints; fiscal 2002 brings
increased space for new positions. $124,442

Special Funds

Health Spa Registration Fund Revenues overestimated. $22,710

Reimbursable Funds

DGS expert witness expenses not paid in fiscal 2000; will be paid in fiscal
2001. $822,884

Fiscal 2001 Amendments

General Funds

Statewide deferred compensation adjustment and implementation of a two-
grade attorney salary increase. $121,259

Federal Funds

Violence Against Women Formula Grant. $144,105



CC.00-OfficeoftheAttorneyGeneral
Appendix2

14

O
bject/F

und
D

ifference
R

eport
O

ffice
ofthe

A
ttorney

G
eneral

F
Y

01
F

Y
00

W
orking

F
Y

02
F

Y
01

-
F

Y
02

P
ercent

O
bject/F

und
A

ctual
A

ppropriation
A

llow
ance

A
m

ount
C

hange
C

hange

P
ositions

01
R

egular
252.50

254.50
260.50

6.00
2.4%

T
otalP

ositions
252.50

254.50
260.50

6.00
2.4%

O
bjects

01
Salaries

and
W

ages
$

12,897,873
$

15,123,367
$

16,703,401
$

1,580,034
10.4%

02
T

echnical&
Spec

Fees
226,333

165,368
135,230

(30,138)
(18.2%

)
03

C
om

m
unication

343,866
443,790

416,159
(27,631)

(6.2%
)

04
T

ravel
143,936

113,600
107,300

(6,300)
(5.5%

)
07

M
otor

V
ehicles

237,925
176,497

142,449
(34,048)

(19.3%
)

08
C

ontractualServices
1,058,249

891,108
887,845

(3,263)
(0.4%

)
09

Supplies
&

M
aterials

178,684
146,521

155,200
8,679

5.9%
10

E
quip

-
R

eplacem
ent

52
0

0
0

0.0%
11

E
quip

-
A

dditional
573,425

165,900
173,700

7,800
4.7%

12
G

rants,Subsidies,C
ontr

376,961
346,870

430,984
84,114

24.2%
13

Fixed
C

harges
1,217,170

2,307,473
2,428,518

121,045
5.2%

T
otalO

bjects
$

17,254,474
$

19,880,494
$

21,580,786
$

1,700,292
8.6%

F
unds

01
G

eneralFund
$

14,501,180
$

16,498,871
$

17,667,342
$

1,168,471
7.1%

03
SpecialFund

95,000
120,000

322,079
202,079

168.4%
05

FederalFund
1,181,376

1,342,847
1,521,235

178,388
13.3%

09
R

eim
bursable

Fund
1,476,918

1,918,776
2,070,130

151,354
7.9%

T
otalF

unds
$

17,254,474
$

19,880,494
$

21,580,786
$

1,700,292
8.6%

N
ote:Full-tim

e
and

contractualpositions
and

salaries
are

reflected
for

operating
budgetprogram

s
only.





�
�

CC.00-OfficeoftheAttorneyGeneral
Appendix3

16

F
iscalSum

m
ary

O
ffice

ofthe
A

ttorney
G

eneral

F
Y

01
F

Y
01

F
Y

00
L

egislative
W

orking
F

Y
00

-
F

Y
01

F
Y

02
F

Y
01

-
F

Y
02

U
nit/P

rogram
A

ctual
A

ppropriation
A

ppropriation
%

C
hange

A
llow

ance
%

C
hange

01
L

egalC
ounseland

A
dvice

$
3,979,498

$
5,365,526

$
5,486,785

37.9%
$

5,083,845
(7.3%

)

04
D

ivision
of

Securities
1,833,576

1,934,529
1,934,529

5.5%
2,175,088

12.4%
05

D
ivision

of
C

onsum
er

Protection
3,161,966

3,546,170
3,546,170

12.2%
4,047,649

14.1%
06

A
ntitrustD

ivision
805,124

878,454
878,454

9.1%
1,030,720

17.3%
09

M
edicaid

Fraud
C

ontrolU
nit

1,450,641
1,573,910

1,573,910
8.5%

1,834,678
16.6%

14
C

ivilL
itigation

D
ivision

1,571,565
1,409,739

1,553,844
(1.1%

)
1,737,142

11.8%
15

C
rim

inalA
ppeals

D
ivision

1,398,497
1,448,658

1,448,658
3.6%

1,715,543
18.4%

16
C

rim
inalInvestigation

D
ivision

1,033,080
1,164,893

1,164,893
12.8%

1,360,446
16.8%

17
E

ducationalA
ffairs

D
ivision

511,398
537,042

537,042
5.0%

625,261
16.4%

18
C

orrectionalL
itigation

D
ivision

367,700
386,793

386,793
5.2%

439,097
13.5%

20
C

ontractL
itigation

D
ivision

1,141,429
1,369,416

1,369,416
20.0%

1,531,317
11.8%

T
otalE

xpenditures
$

17,254,474
$

19,615,130
$

19,880,494
15.2%

$
21,580,786

8.6%

G
eneralFund

$
14,501,180

$
16,377,612

$
16,498,871

13.8%
$

17,667,342
7.1%

SpecialFund
95,000

120,000
120,000

26.3%
322,079

168.4%
FederalFund

1,181,376
1,198,742

1,342,847
13.7%

1,521,235
13.3%

T
otalA

ppropriations
$

15,777,556
$

17,696,354
$

17,961,718
13.8%

$
19,510,656

8.6%

R
eim

bursable
Fund

$
1,476,918

$
1,918,776

$
1,918,776

29.9%
$

2,070,130
7.9%

T
otalF

unds
$

17,254,474
$

19,615,130
$

19,880,494
15.2%

$
21,580,786

8.6%



CC.00 - Office of the Attorney General

17

Appendix 4

Breakdown of Assistant Attorneys General by Agency

Aging 2

Agriculture 2

Assessments and Taxation 3

Budget and Management 6 Plus 2 staff attorneys

Business and Economic Development 11 Plus 1 staff attorney

Education 22

Energy 2

Environment 22 Plus 1 contractual staff attorney

Environmental Services 2

Food Center Authority 1

General Services 5

Children & Youth 1

Health and Mental Hygiene 35 Plus 10 staff attorneys

Health Services Cost Review 2

Housing and Community Development 12

Human Resources 15 Plus 2 staff attorneys

Insurance Administration 9

Insurance Fraud 2

Juvenile Justice 4

Labor, Licensing and Regulation 22 Plus 1 staff attorney

Lottery 3

Maryland Automobile Insurance Fund 2

Maryland Center for Public Broadcasting 2

Natural Resources 11 Plus 1 staff attorney

Planning 1

Public Safety and Correctional Services 13 Plus 1 staff attorney

Stadium Authority 1
State Police 6

State Retirement Systems 4 Plus 1 staff attorney

State Treasurer 2

Subsequent Injury Fund 7

Transportation 38 Plus 1 staff attorney

Comptroller 6

Uninsured Employers’ Fund 3

Workers' Compensation 1

Total 280 Plus 21 staff attorneys

Source: Office of the Attorney General




